ORDINANCE NO. 2005-04-055

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

(FAMILY SERVICE OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY PROJECT NO. 0405-07)

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2004, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2004-04-006R approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan for Program Year 2004-2005 authorizing certain activities under the Housing Rehabilitation Program.

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2005, the Urbana City Council passed Ordinance No. 2005-03-035 amending the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan for Program Year 2004-2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing \$12,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds, for window replacement to Family Service of Champaign County in the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and herby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

	PASSED	by	the	City	Council	this	18th	day	of	April	,
2005	_•										

AYES:

Alix, Chynoweth, Hayes, Patt, Roberts, Whelan, Wyman

Mannan Will

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

APPROVED by the Mayor this

2005 .

April

ellel

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor